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Mem-
bers Org. 

Participation Chart 

* 
6 OA r 66.8% 

402 AF lllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllllll 41.6% 

24 OP , 11111111111111111111111111111111111 40.0% 

122 AT 111111111111111111111111111111111 37.0% 

70 PT IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIHIIIIIIIIIII 36.6% 

7 PA 1111111111111111111111111r 29.1% 

30 IA 11111111111111111111111111 29.0% 

55 CA 111111111111111111111111 27.4% 

186 FS llllllllllllltllUIIII 26.5% 

56 RD 11111111111111111 m 24.7% 

127 MS 111 llllllllllllll II 23.7% 

19 GC lllllllllllllllll 19.8% 

21 AM IHIDIIIJJIIIU 18.6% 

0 CL 00.0% 

*Figures as of September 

Where Are You? 
This chart shows the percentage of em­
ployees in each Office or Service who 
are members of the FA Club. If your 
outfit is one of the short lines, im-

prove this miserable condition - call 
your Club Liaison Officer and join al­
ready! Only $1.50 for a big year of 
fun, frolic, and picnics. 



FS-31 
MS-3A 
AM-40 
AT-3 
AF-16 
PT-1 
CA-30 
RD-1 
PA-10 
IC-49 
OA-1 
MA-1 
GC-20 

FA LIAISON OFFICERS 

Charles Abrams 
Robert M. Collins 
Dorothy DeMena 
John H. Hilton 
Kenneth C. Drake 
Gail Lytton 
Betty Matthews 
Catherine O'Brien 
Charles Planck 
Maggee Smith 
Stella Weyandt 
Pat Renschen 
Pat Saunder 

Ext. 
3520 
2791 
4436 
3148 
4476 
4996 
3546 
3571 
3801 
3406 
4826 
3013 
2601 

A phone call to any of the above will 
result in iunnediate contact with your 
Contact member who can provide your 
membership card. 

++++++-++· 

BUSHONG OUT, CARNAGHI IN 

The Club has acquired a new VP for 
Athletic Activities, replacing our old 
reliable Eddie Bushong, who was forced 
to resign the lucrative post by the 
press of his more official FAA duties. 
Eddie is a long-standing pillar of the 
Club and we hate to see him go - but 
duty is duty. The new Athletic VP, 
Bill Carnaghi, comes to us from the 
Transportation Section where he is as­
sistant Transportation Officer. In his 
spare time, Bill serves as a mem­
ber of the Athletic Executive Board 
for the Catholic Youth Organizations , 
coaches the girls' softball team from 
St. Gabriel's School, organizes bowl­
in leagues in the 7th & 8th grades of 
the same school, and is an active 
bowler, himself. He was born in Ber­
rin, Illinois, and has been spending 
his time, since 1941, in the old CAA 
Transportation Section, alternating it 
with five years in the Navy (1942-47). 
He served 1 term as President of the 
CAA Bowling Council, and has been the 
Club Contact for General Services for 
a 4-year hitch. Welcome to the new job 
Bill - it doesn't pay much, but who 
needs money? 

------------

CHRISTMAS CARDS 

It's not too early to be thinking a­
bout Christmas Cards - get in before 
the last-minute rush. We're handling 
the beautiful Newbury Guild line again 
- at the usual 40% discount. Catalogs 
are available in Room 2065 T-4 Build­
ing - or may be sent to you by calling 
Ext. 3912. Orders 
until October 16th 
all plenty of time 
alog and discuss 
the family. Lois 
other end of that 

will not be taken 
- which gives you 

to take home a cat­
the selections with 

Heinrichs is on the 
telephone number. 

SOUTHERN TRAVELER'S AID 

We are printing below, free of charge, 
a handy glossary of Southern terms, 
which all of you who may be traveling 
auywhere from the middle part of Vir­
ginia to Charleston, S. C., will find 
of inestimable benefit. A Yankee in 
the Old South has a tough time fig­
uring what the natives are talking! 

A BOOT - Approximately 
AIN'T - Sister of one of your parents 
ARGON - A State north of California 
BECKON - Something you eat with youah 

aigs and grits for brakefuss. 
HAIL - The abode of integrationists & 

damyankees 
HARMONY - Cooked grits 
LAYMON - A fruit from which laymonade 

is made 
MINE EYES - Salad dressing 
RAH CHAIR - Where you are at 
VERSION - The kind of queen Elizabeth was 
WRETCHED - Long name for the nickname Dick 
YAWL - Mode of address used by damyankees 

visiting the Old South 

======= 

This space can be used by Statistical 
hobbyists to figure out what's wrong a­
bout the Chart on the front page: 

------------



NOTICE TO ALL EMPLOYEE.$ 

FA CLUB PORTFOLIO PLANNING COU~SE 

Starts THURSDAY, OCTOBER. 19 - 5 P.M. 

Room 1510 - T-4 

Sessions cover: 

Where should you put your money? 

How to invest. 

Evaluation and timing purchases and actions. 

Planning the final selection 

For registration information call - -

Larry Conant, Instructor 
Educational Activities, FA Club 

Extension: 4965 

Cost: $15.00 for Club Members for the 6 Sessions 

NOTE: ALL GRADS of the Investment Introduction Course - -

here is your chance to continue to progress in the 

financial field. 



-4-

NOTICE TO ALL EMPLOYEES 

RUSSIAN FOR BEGINNERS 

This course is a 10-week program for 
beginners that will help the student 
understand the spoken word and read 
basic-scientific Russian texts. The 
program will be taught by Mr. Stambul­
Sheik, a member of the Aviation Facil­
ities Service and a former professor 
of the State Schools of Engineering in 
Europe. This Course will start on Oct. 
19, in Room 2022, T-3 Building. 

The course gives the student a total 
of 30 classroom hours of instruction 
for a very low cost of $20.00 per stu­
dent. A basic text will be included 
in the course price. You will learn 
to write a short story in Russian, ask 
directions, and be able to translate 
Russian texts. 

To register call: 

Tom Royals, Ext. 3974 

All must register before October 16. 

====== 

62-3622 


