FA club



VOL. 2 No. 10

WASHINGTON D. C.

OCTOBER 1961

Mem- bers	Org.	Participation	n Chart	Charles Planck Ragges Scills Stalls Veyandt
6	OA			66.8%
402	AF		41.6%	I to you et timb soc Jeo. Youkenst of 1
24	OP		40.0%	ra nav mener las
122	AT		37.0%	
70	PT		36.6%	The state of
7	PA	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	29.1%	and about the second
30	IA	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	29.0%	1 01 101
55	CA	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	27.4%	
186	FS	111111111111111111111111111111111111111	26.5%	en e
56	RD	mmmmmm	24.7%	and the second
127	MS	mummm	23.7%	
19	GC	11111111111111111	19.8%	
21	AM	mmmmm	18.6%	
0	CL		00.0%	
*Figur	es as	of September	20 12	

Where Are You?

This chart shows the percentage of employees in each Office or Service who are members of the FA Club. If your outfit is one of the short lines, im-

prove this miserable condition - call your Club Liaison Officer and join already! Only \$1.50 for a big year of fun, frolic, and picnics.

FA LIAISON OFFICERS

		EXT.
FS-31	Charles Abrams	3520
MS-3A	Robert M. Collins	2791
AM-40	Dorothy DeMena	4436
AT-3	John H. Hilton	3148
AF-16	Kenneth C. Drake	4476
PT-1	Gail Lytton	4996
CA-30	Betty Matthews	3546
RD-1	Catherine O'Brien	3571
PA-10	Charles Planck	3801
IC-49	Maggee Smith	3406
OA-1	Stella Weyandt	4826
MA-1	Pat Renschen	3013
GC-20	Pat Saunder	2601

A phone call to any of the above will result in immediate contact with your Contact member who can provide your membership card.

++++++

BUSHONG OUT, CARNAGHI IN

The Club has acquired a new VP for Athletic Activities, replacing our old reliable Eddie Bushong, who was forced to resign the lucrative post by the press of his more official FAA duties. Eddie is a long-standing pillar of the Club and we hate to see him go - but duty is duty. The new Athletic VP, Bill Carnaghi, comes to us from the Transportation Section where he is assistant Transportation Officer. In his spare time, Bill serves as a ber of the Athletic Executive Board for the Catholic Youth Organizations . coaches the girls' softball team from St. Gabriel's School, organizes bowlin leagues in the 7th & 8th grades of the same school, and is an bowler, himself. He was born in Herrin, Illinois, and has been spending his time, since 1941, in the old CAA Transportation Section, alternating it with five years in the Navy (1942-47). He served 1 term as President of the CAA Bowling Council, and has been the Club Contact for General Services for a 4-year hitch. Welcome to the new job Bill - it doesn't pay much, but needs money?

CHRISTMAS CARDS

It's not too early to be thinking about Christmas Cards - get in before the last-minute rush. We're handling the beautiful Newbury Guild line again - at the usual 40% discount. Catalogs are available in Room 2065 T-4 Building - or may be sent to you by calling Ext. 3912. Orders will not be taken until October 16th - which gives you all plenty of time to take home a catalog and discuss the selections with the family. Lois Heinrichs is on the other end of that telephone number.

SOUTHERN TRAVELER'S AID

We are printing below, free of charge, a handy glossary of Southern terms, which all of you who may be traveling anywhere from the middle part of Virginia to Charleston, S. C., will find of inestimable benefit. A Yankee in the Old South has a tough time figuring what the natives are talking!

A BOOT - Approximately
AIN'T - Sister of one of your parents
ARGON - A State north of California
BECKON - Something you eat with youah
aigs and grits for brakefuss.

HAIL - The abode of integrationists & damyankees

HARMONY - Cooked grits

LAYMON - A fruit from which laymonade is made

MINE EYES - Salad dressing RAH CHAIR - Where you are at

VERSION - The kind of queen Elizabeth was WRETCHED - Long name for the nickname Dick YAWL - Mode of address used by damyankees

visiting the Old South

This space can be used by Statistical hobbyists to figure out what's wrong about the Chart on the front page:

=====

======

NOTICE TO ALL EMPLOYEES

F A CLUB PORTFOLIO PLANNING COURSE

Starts THURSDAY, OCTOBER 19 - 5 P.M.

Room 1510 - T-4

Sessions cover:

Where should you put your money?

How to invest.

Evaluation and timing purchases and actions.

Planning the final selection

For registration information call - -

Larry Conant, Instructor Educational Activities, F A Club

Extension: 4965

Cost: \$15.00 for Club Members for the 6 Sessions

NOTE: ALL GRADS of the Investment Introduction Course - - here is your chance to continue to progress in the financial field.

NOTICE TO ALL EMPLOYEES

RUSSIAN FOR BEGINNERS

This course is a 10-week program for beginners that will help the student understand the spoken word and read basic-scientific Russian texts. The program will be taught by Mr. Stambul-Sheik, a member of the Aviation Facilities Service and a former professor of the State Schools of Engineering in Europe. This Course will start on Oct. 19, in Room 2022, T-3 Building.

The course gives the student a total of 30 classroom hours of instruction for a very low cost of \$20.00 per student. A basic text will be included in the course price. You will learn to write a short story in Russian, ask directions, and be able to translate Russian texts.

To register call:

Tom Royals, Ext. 3974

NOW!

All must register before October 16.
